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Development Services

From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 16543 Project Address: 1829 NW Lovejoy St

Hearing Date: 2/28/18 Appellant Name: Ian Mickelson

Case No.: B-003 Appellant Phone: (503) 228-5617

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Brian McCall

Project Type: commercial Stories: 5 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: III-B 

Building/Business Name: Royal Arms Condominiums Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Partial - Public spaces and corridors

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-120415-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2] Proposed use: Multi-family

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 420.2, 708.1 and 708.3

Requires 420.2 Separation walls. Walls separating dwelling units in the same building, walls separating 

sleeping units in the same building and walls separating dwelling or sleeping units from other 

occupancies contiguous to them in the same building shall be constructed as fire partitions in 

accordance with Section 708. 

708.1 General. The following wall assemblies shall comply with this section.

Walls separating dwelling units in the same building as required by Section 420.2.

708.3 Fire-resistance rating. Fire partitions shall have a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 

hour.

Exceptions:

Corridor walls permitted to have a ½ hour fire-resistance rating by Table 1018.1 (½ hour permitted 

with sprinkler system).

Proposed Design Refer to attached assembly and code excerpt.

The proposed demising wall construction consists of the use of a proprietary gypsum sound board 

(Quiet Rock 530 RF Type X) over Type X or Type C gypsum board on existing 2x4 wood stud wall 

plates and staggered 1-3/4” x 2-3/4” wood studs at 12” on center with new 3 inch mineral wool 

insulation in stud cavity. Existing 7/8” plaster on wood lath comprises the other wall face of 

adjoining tenant.

Reason for alternative The existing demising walls are constructed with wood lath and plaster on wood studs. The lath 

and plaster has currently been removed on the remodeled dwelling unit side. Using Item W-4-W-

79 from the 2018 International Existing Building Code Resource A Guidelines on Fire Ratings of 
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Archaic Materials and Assemblies, the plaster on wood lath can be construed as equivalent to 5/8” 

Type X gypsum board. Considering this information, it is feasible the existing lath and plaster with 

the proposed two new layers of gypsum board would provide an equivalent 1-hour rated wall 

assembly for separation walls of dwelling units. 

Appeal item 2

Code Section 1207.2

Requires 1207.2 Air-borne sound. Walls, partitions and floor/ceiling assemblies separating dwelling units 

from each other or from public or service areas shall have a sound transmission class (STC) of not 

less than 50 (45 if field tested) for air-borne noise when tested in accordance with ASTM E 90. 

Penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for piping; electrical devices; recessed 

cabinets; bathtubs; soffits; or heating, ventilating or exhaust ducts shall be sealed, lined, insulated 

or otherwise treated to maintain the required ratings. This requirement shall not apply to dwelling 

unit entrance doors; however, such doors shall be tight fitting to the frame and sill.

Proposed Design Refer to attached assembly and test report.

The proposed demising wall construction consists of the use of a proprietary gypsum sound board 

(Quiet Rock 530 RF Type X) over Type X or Type C gypsum board on existing 2x4 wood stud wall 

plates and staggered 1-3/4” x 2-3/4” wood studs at 12” on center with new 3 inch mineral wool 

insulation in stud cavity. Existing 7/8” plaster on wood lath comprises the other wall face of 

adjoining tenant.

Reason for alternative The existing demising walls are constructed with wood lath and plaster on wood studs with no 

insulation in stud spaces. The lath and plaster has currently been removed on the remodeled 

dwelling unit side. The attached test report demonstrates Quiet Rock product achieved an STC 53 

in accordance with NRCC TLA-04-051 using one layer of 5/8” Quiet Rock 530 RF and one layer of 

5/8 inch Type C gypsum board secured to 2x4 wood studs at 24 inches on center with batt 

insulation in stud space. Although this tested performance of STC 53 is based on the use of 

gypsum board for the single layer, substituting the existing the lath and plaster for one layer of 

gypsum board with the existing staggered stud configuration in the proposed partition type would 

conservatively achieve an equivalent assembly that meets the air-borne sound code required 

minimum STC 50.

Appeal item 3

Code Section 420.3 and 711.3

Requires 420.3 Horizontal separation. Floor assemblies separating dwelling units in the same buildings, 

floor assemblies separating sleeping units in the same building and floor assemblies separating 

dwelling or sleeping units from other occupancies contiguous to them in the same building shall be 

constructed as horizontal assemblies in accordance with Section 711.

711.3 Fire-resistance rating. Horizontal assemblies separating dwelling units in the same building 

and horizontal assemblies separating sleeping units in the same building shall have a minimum 

1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction.

Proposed Design Refer to attached assembly and code information.

The proposed floor/ceiling assembly consists of existing 1x T&G finished wood flooring on 2x3 

wood sleepers, existing 1x6 T&G wood subfloor perpendicular to existing 2x10 wood joists at 16” 

on center, and new resilient channels at 24” on center with new 5/8” Type X gypsum board and 6” 

batt insulation between joists.
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Reason for alternative The existing ceilings are constructed with wood lath and plaster on 2x10 joists with no insulation in 

joist spaces. The lath and plaster has currently been removed on the remodeled dwelling unit side. 

Using Item W-4-W-79 from the 2018 International Existing Building Code Resource A Guidelines 

on Fire Ratings of Archaic Materials and Assemblies, the plaster on wood lath can be construed as 

equivalent to 5/8” Type X gypsum board. In addition, UL Des L514 information has been provided 

to consider as an equivalent assembly to proposed assembly. Considering this information, it is 

feasible the existing lath and plaster with the proposed new layer of 5/8” Type X gypsum board 

would achieve an assembly that meets the 1-hour rated horizontal separation requirements for 

dwelling units. 

Appeal item 4

Code Section 1207.2 and 1207.3

Requires 1207.2 Air-borne sound. Walls, partitions and floor/ceiling assemblies separating dwelling units 

from each other or from public or service areas shall have a sound transmission class (STC) of not 

less than 50 (45 if field tested) for air-borne noise when tested in accordance with ASTM E 90. 

Penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for piping; electrical devices; recessed 

cabinets; bathtubs; soffits; or heating, ventilating or exhaust ducts shall be sealed, lined, insulated 

or otherwise treated to maintain the required ratings. This requirement shall not apply to dwelling 

unit entrance doors; however, such doors shall be tight fitting to the frame and sill.

1207.3 Structure-borne sound. Floor/ceiling assemblies between dwelling units or between a 

dwelling unit and a public or service area within the structure shall have an impact insulation class 

(IIC) rating of not less than 50 (45 if field tested) when tested in accordance with ASTM E 492. 

Proposed Design Refer to attached assembly and test report.

The proposed floor/ceiling assembly consists of existing 1x T&G finished wood flooring on 2x3 

wood sleepers, existing 1x6 T&G wood subfloor perpendicular to existing 2x10 wood joists at 16” 

on center, and new resilient channels at 24” on center with new 5/8” Type X gypsum board and 6” 

batt insulation between joists.

Reason for alternative The existing ceilings are constructed with wood lath and plaster on 2x10 joists with no insulation in 

joist spaces. The lath and plaster has currently been removed on the remodeled dwelling unit side. 

A similar sound assembly was located in the 1980 California Office of Noise Control Catalog of 

STC and IIC Ratings for Wall and Floor/Ceiling Assemblies. This attached test report indicates an 

STC of 53 and IIC of 51 using 3” batt insulation and wood fiber board stapled to the subflooring. 

With the existing construction of sleepers under the finished wood flooring, 2x10 joists in lieu of 

2x8 joists identified in the test report, and increasing batt insulation to 6”, it is feasible the 

proposed floor/ceiling assembly would achieve a sound rating that meets the air-borne and 

structure-borne sound code required minimum STC 50 and IIC 50.

Appeal item 5

Code Section Inspector Comment

Requires Existing dwelling unit interior wall along closet and bathroom identified by inspector as load 

bearing wall for existing beam above.

Proposed Design Refer to attached plan with comment identifying location of wall and beam in question.

The proposed remodel removes portions of the interior dwelling unit wall along the closet and 

bathroom. No additional support for the existing beam above is proposed at this location.
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Reason for alternative The existing interior dwelling unit wall along the closet and bathroom has been reviewed as a non-

load bearing partition. The existing beam is continuous above the existing interior wall and spans 

from demising wall to demising wall or demising wall to interior wall at mid-point of unit. It is the 

opinion of the architect that no additional support of the beam is necessary at this interior partition 

location.

APPEAL DECISION

1. Alternate one hour wall assembly by comparison: Granted as proposed.

2. Alternate STC sound wall assembly by comparison: Granted as proposed. 

3. Alternate one hour floor / ceiling assembly by comparison: Granted as proposed.

4. Alternate STC / IIC floor / ceiling assembly by comparison: Granted as proposed.

5. Determination of interior wall as non-bearing: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety 

protection. 

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

For the item granted, the Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant 

demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 

not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 

unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 

including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 

call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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Excerpt from 2018 International Existing Building Code, Resource Resource A Guidelines on Fire Ratings 

of Archaic Materials and Assemblies:  

 

 

Quiet Rock Assembly:  

 



Appeal:  Permit 18 120415 000 00 CO February 23, 2018 

Royal Arms Condominiums 

Job No. 18018 

 

 



Appeal:  Permit 18 120415 000 00 CO February 23, 2018 

Royal Arms Condominiums 

Job No. 18018 

 

 



NON­LOAD BEARING
PARTITION AS REVIEWED
BY CAMERON HYDE,
SODERSTROM ARCHITECTS

EXIST. BEAM SPANS
BETWEEN UNIT
DEMISING WALLS OR
AT MID­POINT OF UNIT
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